621.399

58
2003

- = e e - e T e e
AL X = i h B
i o e T e S o S e o L y
B e e T - - | e e o e | s w e = e
-
i iy -
3 .




23 De La Salle University

"@OICE OVER IP BASED NETWORK FOR
HAYAKAWA ELECTRONICS PHILIPPINES CORPORATION

Practicum Project
Submitted to the Faculty of the
Graduate School of Engineering

De La Salle University
Taft Avenue, Manila

In partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Engineering major in
Electronics and Communication Engineering

AILEEN A. VELASCO—}OCILLO

September 2003




De La Salle University

SUMMARY

The study on the design of voice over IP based network was conducted at
Hayakawa Electronics Philippines Corporation in Rosario, Cavite. The study aimed
to select or choose an appropriate VoIP design suitable to the need of HEPC. It was
also conducted to identify the hardware and software requirements as well as the cost
of the system.

Different VoIP configurations and topologies were presented. Protocols
involved when transporting voice over IP based network were also discussed.

The recommended design is a VoIP with Point-to-Point-Protocol (PPP) over
a 128 leased line connected back to back. A point-to-point link will be established
from Hayakawa Philippines to Hayakawa Japan with six telephone lines connected
from both sites. Integration of voice and data, bandwidth consolidation, and
minimized long distance charges are some of the benefits that can be derived from
this configuration.

Actual parts and equipment are also presented including their estimated cost.




De La Salle University

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF APPENDIX FIGURES
Chapter 1 — THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of the Company
1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study
1.5 Scope and Limitation of the Study
Chapter 2 - PRACTICUM PROGRAM
2.1 Practicum Schedule
2.2 HEPC’s Present Communication Set-Up
Chapter 3 — PRACTICUM PROJECT
3.1 Voice Over IP Overview
3.2 VoIP Configuration and Topologies

3.3 Voice Over IP Protocols for Voice Transmission

3.3.1 Internet Protocol
3.3.2 User Datagram Protocol
3.3.3 Real-Time Transport Protocol
3.3.4 Real-time Transport Control Protocol
3.3.5 Point to Point Protocol
3.4 The Proposed VoIP Design Configuration

3.5 Strict Priority forVoice Traffic and the Link Fragmentation and

Interleaving
3.6 Hardware and Software Requirement
3.7 Scope of Work and Activities

PAGE

18
19
23




De La Salle University

3.8 IT Section Responsibility
Chapter 4 - CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
4.1 Conclusion
4.2 Recommendation
BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES

24
25
25
25
26
27




De La Salle University

LIST OF TABLE
TABLE
1.1 Summary of Special Events in HEPC
2.1 Summary of Practicum Activities

3.1 Bill of Materials

PAGE

22




%3 De La Salle University

FIGURE
2.1

31
3.2
33
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

LIST OF FIGURES

Average Communication Expenses

of HEPC for Year 2002

Telephone connection with N:1 gateway
PC connection with router

Telephone to PC connection

Connection with 1:1 gateway
PC-to-phone calls

Proposed VoIP Design for HEPC
Distribution of Telephone and Router

" PAGE

11
11
12
12
13
17
21




De La Salle University

LIST OF APPENDIX FIGURES
APPENDIX FIGURE
1 HEPC Functional Organizational Chart
2 IT Department Table of Organization
3 IT Department Table of Organization
4 System Description of ADIX-M
5 Present LAN Set-up of HEPC
6 Monthly Communication Expenses of HEPC

For 2002

PAGE

28
29
30
i
32
33




23 De La Salle University

CHAPTER 1
THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND

1.1 Introduction

For years, we can see real revolution in communication world. Everybody
begins to use personal computers and Internet for job and free time to communicate
each other, to exchange data and sometimes to talk to each other using special
applications. Now, a new technology starts to diffuse that can allow real-time vocal
communication: the VoIP.

VoIP stands for Voice over Internet Protocol. This means the transmission of
voice traffic by using the Internet Protocol(IP). IP is a packet based protocol which
means that traffic is broken into small packets that are sent individually to their
destination. IP is an attractive choice for voice transport because of its lower
equipment cost, integration of voice and data application, lower bandwidth
requirements and widespread availability of IP. (Black, 2000)

VoIP was initially deployed to provide lower communication costs by
eliminating or substantially reducing long distance charges. By utilizing VoIP
applications, voice communications could be transported over the data network,
eliminating the need for separate voice communication trunk lines.

Although there are several configuration option for VoIP, it was the purpose
of this study to select or choose an appropriate VoIP design for Hayakawa

Electronics Philippines Corporation.




