621.399 **R58** 2003

## VOICE OVER IP BASED METWORK FOR HAYAKAWA ELECTROMICS PHILIPPIMES CORPORATION

PRACTICUM PROJECT

ALBEN A VELASCO-ROCIUM

Gradicate School of Engineering
De La Salle University
Taft Aremit, Manila

621.4023 L61 1991

Syptember 200



# VOICE OVER IP BASED NETWORK FOR HAYAKAWA ELECTRONICS PHILIPPINES CORPORATION

Practicum Project
Submitted to the Faculty of the
Graduate School of Engineering
De La Salle University
Taft Avenue, Manila

In partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Engineering major in
Electronics and Communication Engineering

AILEEN A. VELASCO-ROCILLO

September 2003



#### SUMMARY

The study on the design of voice over IP based network was conducted at Hayakawa Electronics Philippines Corporation in Rosario, Cavite. The study aimed to select or choose an appropriate VoIP design suitable to the need of HEPC. It was also conducted to identify the hardware and software requirements as well as the cost of the system.

Different VoIP configurations and topologies were presented. Protocols involved when transporting voice over IP based network were also discussed.

The recommended design is a VoIP with Point-to-Point-Protocol (PPP) over a 128 leased line connected back to back. A point-to-point link will be established from Hayakawa Philippines to Hayakawa Japan with six telephone lines connected from both sites. Integration of voice and data, bandwidth consolidation, and minimized long distance charges are some of the benefits that can be derived from this configuration.

Actual parts and equipment are also presented including their estimated cost.



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
LIST OF TABLE	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF APPENDIX FIGURES	viii
Chapter 1 – THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background of the Company	2
1.3 Significance of the Study	4
1.4 Objectives of the Study	5
1.5 Scope and Limitation of the Study	5
Chapter 2 – PRACTICUM PROGRAM	6
2.1 Practicum Schedule	6
2.2 HEPC's Present Communication Set-Up	7
Chapter 3 – PRACTICUM PROJECT	10
3.1 Voice Over IP Overview	10
3.2 VoIP Configuration and Topologies	10
3.3 Voice Over IP Protocols for Voice Transmission	14
3.3.1 Internet Protocol	14
3.3.2 User Datagram Protocol	14
3.3.3 Real-Time Transport Protocol	15
3.3.4 Real-time Transport Control Protocol	15
3.3.5 Point to Point Protocol	16
3.4 The Proposed VoIP Design Configuration	17
3.5 Strict Priority forVoice Traffic and the Link Fragmentation and	
Interleaving	18
3.6 Hardware and Software Requirement	19
3.7 Scope of Work and Activities	23



3.8 IT Section Responsibility		24
Chapter 4 – CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		25
4.1 Conclusion		25
4.2 Recommendation		25
BIBLIOGRAPHY	4	26
APPENDICES		27



### LIST OF TABLE

TABLE			PAGE
1.1	Summary of Special Events in HEPC		3
2.1	Summary of Practicum Activities	1	7
3.1	Bill of Materials		22



#### LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
2.1	Average Communication Expenses	9
	of HEPC for Year 2002	
3.1	Telephone connection with N:1 gateway	11
3.2	PC connection with router	11
3.3	Telephone to PC connection	12
3.4	Connection with 1:1 gateway	12
3.5	PC-to-phone calls	13
3.6	Proposed VoIP Design for HEPC	17
3.7	Distribution of Telephone and Router	21



#### LIST OF APPENDIX FIGURES

APPENDIX FIGURE		PAGE
1	HEPC Functional Organizational Chart	_ 28
2	IT Department Table of Organization	29
3	IT Department Table of Organization	30
4	System Description of ADIX-M	31
5	Present LAN Set-up of HEPC	32
6	Monthly Communication Expenses of HEPC	33
	For 2002	



# CHAPTER 1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND

#### 1.1 Introduction

For years, we can see real revolution in communication world. Everybody begins to use personal computers and Internet for job and free time to communicate each other, to exchange data and sometimes to talk to each other using special applications. Now, a new technology starts to diffuse that can allow real-time vocal communication: the VoIP.

VoIP stands for Voice over Internet Protocol. This means the transmission of voice traffic by using the Internet Protocol(IP). IP is a packet based protocol which means that traffic is broken into small packets that are sent individually to their destination. IP is an attractive choice for voice transport because of its lower equipment cost, integration of voice and data application, lower bandwidth requirements and widespread availability of IP. (Black, 2000)

VoIP was initially deployed to provide lower communication costs by eliminating or substantially reducing long distance charges. By utilizing VoIP applications, voice communications could be transported over the data network, eliminating the need for separate voice communication trunk lines.

Although there are several configuration option for VoIP, it was the purpose of this study to select or choose an appropriate VoIP design for Hayakawa Electronics Philippines Corporation.